

No. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 & 14-574

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE LIBERTY EDUCATION FORUM  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CRAIG ENGLE  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
THORNE MAGINNIS\*  
ARENT FOX LLP  
1717 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 857-6000  
craig.ingle@arentfox.com

BRETT G. KAPPEL  
AKERMAN LLP  
750 Ninth Street, N.W.  
Suite 750  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-6222

*\*Admitted in Virginia only;  
supervised by principals of the firm*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT PERMIT A STATE TO PROHIBIT SAME-SEX MARRIAGES WHEN IT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF COUPLES MAKING POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....	3
A. Respondents Give Single-Income Married Couples Two Contribution Limits But Same- Sex Couples Only One .....	5
B. State Laws Can Give Married Couples More Rights To Support A Spouse’s Candidacy .....	8
C. Respondents More Readily Subject Same-Sex Couples To Campaign Finance Limits And Prohibitions.....	10
D. Federal Campaign Finance Laws Are Consistent With Both Arguments Of Amicus .....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT ALLOW A STATE TO VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF LAWFULLY-WEDDED DONORS IN OTHER STATES.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 4
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	7
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	4, 7, 9
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (2014) .....	3, 7, 9
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	4
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (S.D. Ohio 2014) .....	3
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	19, 20
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	11
<i>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Va. 2012) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	3, 4
<i>Nader v. Blackwell</i> , 545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	4
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	passim
<i>VanNatta v. Keisling</i> , 151 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 1998).....	20
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
1 U.S.C. § 7.....	12
52 U.S.C. § 30101.....	13, 14, 15
52 U.S.C. § 30108.....	13
52 U.S.C. § 30116.....	13, 14
52 U.S.C. § 30122.....	11, 13
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 121.150.....	5, 7
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 121.990.....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 169.241.....	5, 10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.13.....	5, 6, 13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.992.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-308.....	10
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
11 C.F.R. § 100.33 .....	12, 13, 15
11 C.F.R. § 100.52 .....	12, 14
11 C.F.R. § 100.82 .....	14
11 C.F.R. § 100.83 .....	14
11 C.F.R. § 100.142 .....	14
11 C.F.R. § 110.1 .....	11, 12
11 C.F.R. § 110.10 .....	13
11 C.F.R. § 110.11 .....	14
48 Fed. Reg. 19,019 (Apr. 27, 1983).....	14
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Former Federal Election Officials in <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 2013 WL 871957 (Mar. 1, 2013).....	15
<i>Candidate Guide to Campaign Finance</i> , Kentucky Registry of Election Finance (2011).....	6
<i>Citizen’s Guide</i> , Tennessee Registry of Election Finance .....	5, 6
FEC, 2012 Candidate Summary.....	15
FEC Advisory Op. 1980-11 (Feb. 11, 1980).....	12
FEC Advisory Op. 1991-10 (Apr. 12, 1991).....	14
FEC Advisory Op. 2013-02 (Apr. 25, 2013).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
FEC Advisory Op. 2013-06 (July 25, 2013).....	12
FEC Advisory Op. 2013-07 (July 25, 2013).....	12
<i>Taking the Stand: Oops! A View from the Bench</i> , Washington Lawyer (Feb. 2014) .....	16
Walter Webber & Hans von Spakovsky, <i>How a Former Justice Wants to Restrict Political Participation</i> RealClearPolitics.com (Feb. 14, 2015).....	16, 17
